

No. 23–769

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —

LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MILLION SEIFU,

Respondent.

— ◆ —

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

— ◆ —

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

— ◆ —

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN
Counsel of Record
FELIX SHAFIR
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA
91505-4681
(818) 995-0800
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com

**KEKER, VAN NEST
& PETERS LLP**
RACHAEL E. MENY
R. JAMES SLAUGHTER
ERIN E. MEYER
633 BATTERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
94111-1809
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Petitioner
Lyft, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Certiorari should be granted because the decision below conflicts with this Court’s FAA precedent.....	2
A. <i>Viking River</i> requires the dismissal of non-individual PAGA claims as a matter of federal, not state, law.....	2
B. The FAA preempts California’s rule prohibiting the dismissal of non-individual PAGA claims.....	5
C. Lyft did not waive preemption arguments.....	11
II. Seifu’s additional arguments do not justify the denial of certiorari.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 190 P.3d 586 (Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	11
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	5
<i>Diaz v. Macy’s W. Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 22-56209, 2024 WL 2098206 (9th Cir. May 10, 2024).....	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10, 12

<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC</i> , 93 F.4th 459 (9th Cir. 2024)	1, 7, 8
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11
<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001).....	2
<i>N. Cal. Power Agency v. Grace Geothermal Corp.</i> , 469 U.S. 1306 (1984).....	11
<i>Smith v. Spizzirri</i> , No. 22-1218, 2024 WL 2193872 (U.S. May 16, 2024)	8
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	10
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	8, 9

Miscellaneous

Appellant’s Reply Brief, *Diaz v. Macy’s
W. Stores, Inc.*, No. 22–56209 (9th
Cir. 2024), 2023 WL 53099304
